
 

AGENDA  
SAFER PLYMOUTH 
PARTNERSHIP 

 
Date: 16 October 2014   
Time: 10.00am – 13.00pm 
Place:  Reception Room, Council House  

*indicates paperwork included 
**Indicates paperwork at meeting 

     

Item Subject Who Decision Required Time 
(approx) 

1 

Welcome/Introductions: 
• Rob Sowden for Item 4 

Apologies 
• John Ward  
• Kate Ellis 

 
CP 

 
 

 
10.00-10.05 

2 
Notes from previous Meeting –  
8 May 2014* (Pages 1-5) 
10 July 2014* (Pages 7-16) 

CP 

 
Agree notes 
Follow up on actions 

10.05-10.15 

3 

 
Plymouth Plan - Verbal  CS/SH 

Note update and 
encourage Safer 
Plymouth partners to 
feedback on consultation. 

10.15-10.20 

4 
Draft Safer Plymouth Partnership 
Strategic Assessment of Crime and 
Disorder 2015* (Pages 17-60) 

RS 
Comment and feedback 
on Draft SA to inform 
the final version. 

10.20-11.00 

5 
Transforming Rehabilitation and 
‘Turnaround’– Verbal Updates 

GW/AP/ 
RW 

Note update 
11.00-11.10 

6 P&CC Commissioning Intentions for 
2015/16 - Verbal IA Note intentions and 

discuss any implications. 11.10-11.20 

7 Victim Services Commissioning – Verbal 
Update from P&CC IA Note update. 11.20-11.30 

8 Restorative Justice - Plymouth Project 
update* (Pages 61-64) SH/IA Note update. 11.30-11.45 

 
COMFORT BREAK 

Public Document Pack



 

Item Subject Who Decision Required 
Time 
(approx) 

9 

 
Safer Plymouth Partnership Top Priorities - 
Priority Reports Received: 
 

• Preventing Violent Extremism – 
Appendix 1* (Pages 65-66) 

• Reducing Reoffending – Appendix 2* 
(Pages 67-70) 

• Reducing the Gap in crime between 
neighbourhoods with highest crime 
and city average– to follow** 

• Tackling Emerging crime at the earliest 
opportunity – to follow** 

• Find new and meaningful ways to 
engage and interact with 
communities/identity groups about 
crime and disorder and community 
safety – to follow** 

 

 
 
 
 
To hear Priority 
Reports and discuss 
findings and any 
recommendations.  
 
To agree how to 
progress Top Priority 
work. 

 
 

12.00-12.40 

10 
 
Performance Report * (Pages 71 – 78) SH 

Note performance year 
to date and discuss any 
under-performance 

12.40-12.55 

11 

 
Chair’s Emerging Issues: 

• Systems Leadership – Hate Crime 
 

CP 

 
 

12.55-13.00 

12 

Dates of Future Meetings: 
 

• 23 January 2015 
• 16 April 2015 

All meetings will commence at 10 am. 
Venues to be confirmed 

 



Safer Plymouth Thursday 8 May 2014 

 

SAFER PLYMOUTH 
PARTNERSHIP 
Draft Minutes from Meeting held on Thursday 8 May 2014 

 

 
 
Present:  Councillor Chris Penberthy, Cabinet Member for Co-operatives and 

Community Development – Chair 
Charlie Green, Plymouth University Students Union – Vice-Chair 
Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety and Partnerships Manager (PCC) 
Peter Aley, Head of Safer Communities (PCC) 
Stuart Palmer, AD for Homes and Communities 
Ian Ansell, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Chris Singer, Superintendent Devon and Cornwall Police 
Cath Farrin, Devon and Cornwall Police 
Susan Moores, Zebra Collective 
Heather Welsh, Manager of Plymouth Victim Support 
Lorraine Robinson, Plymouth Neighbourhood Watch (sub for Geoff Isaacs) 
Linda Walton, New Devon CCG (sub for Paul O’Sullivan) 
John Ward, Learning and Development Advisor (PCC) 
Rick Selley, Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
Robbie Woods, Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Service 
Kate Ellis, Plymouth University 
Claire Oldfield, Plymouth University Complaints Appeals Manager 
Dr Maureen Powers, Dean of Students, Plymouth University 
Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer (PCC) 
 

Apologies:  Geoff Isaacs, Chair of Plymouth Neighbourhood Watch Forum 
Paul O’Sullivan, Managing Director (Partnerships), Clinical Commissioning 
Group 
Mark Benden, ACO, Devon and Cornwall Probation Trust 
 
 

1. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTIONS 
 

In the absence of an appointed Chair and Vice-Chair, Pete Aley, Head of Community 
Services, Plymouth City Council, opened the meeting by welcoming par
[...]
or 
their interest in being involved together with a request for some administrative 
assistance to support the review. 

 
Agreed a task and finish review looking at CCTV, subject to interest being expressed 
by partners and necessary administrative support being identified. 

 
Fairness Commission 

 
The Chair reported that Dame Suzi Leather had written to all organisations asking for 
a response.  He was of the opinion that there were a whole range of issues in the 

Page 4



Safer Plymouth Thursday 8 May 2014 

report which members, as a partnership, could have a view on and he therefore asked 
members’ if they would like to put forward a response on which he would be happy to 
lead. 
 
Agreed that the Chair and Sarah Hopkins draft a response on behalf of the Safer 
Plymouth Partnership and circulate it to members for their comment prior to the end 
of June submission deadline. 

 
10. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

Agreed that the dates of future meetings would be circulated after the meeting. 
 
 

(The meeting concluded at 1.30 pm) 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 6



Safer Plymouth Thursday 10 July 2014 

 
SAFER PLYMOUTH PARTNERSHIP 
 
Draft Minutes from Meeting held on Thursday 10 July 2014 

 

 
 
Present: Councillor Chris Penberthy, Cabinet Member for Co-operatives, Housing and 

Community Safety - Chair 
Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety and Partnership Manager (PCC) 
Nicola Jones, New Devon CCG (sub for Paul O’Sullivan) 
Susan Moores, Zebra Collective 
Stuart Palmer, Head of Safer Communities (PCC) 
Chris Singer, Superintendent Devon and Cornwall Police 
John Ward, Learning and Development Advisor (PCC) 
Lorraine Robinson, Plymouth Neighbourhood Watch 
Ian Ansell, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 
Richard Grant, Local Planning Team Leader (PCC) 
Caroline Marr (PCC) 
Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer (PCC) 
Sarah Davey, Plymouth University Students’ Union 
Richard Skipper, Plymouth University Students’ Union 
Richard Wakley, DDC CRC 
Georgia Webb, National Probation Service 
Anne Proctor, DDC Community RC 
Mabel Edge (PCC) 
 

Apologies: Paul O’Sullivan, MD (Partnerships), New Devon CCG 
Geoff Isaacs, Chair of Plymouth Neighbourhood Watch Forum 
Charles Green, Plymouth University Students’ Union – Vice-Chair 
 

The meeting started at 10 am and finished at 1.05 pm. 
 
Note: At a future meeting, the committee will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so they may be subject 
to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm whether these minutes have been amended. 

 
11. WELCOME / INTRODUCTIONS / APOLOGIES   

 
The Chair welcomed all parties to the meeting and asked for a vote of thanks to be 
recorded for Mark Benden who, due to recent changes to the Probation Service, 
would no longer be attending meetings.  Mark had worked with the partnership for 
many years, and had been committed to its ongoing development, chairing the 
Reducing Reoffending Delivery Group.  The Board thanked Mark for his 
contributions and wished him well in his new role.  In light of the many new faces 
around the table, the Chair then asked everyone to introduce themselves. 
 
 
 

Page 7



Safer Plymouth Thursday 10 July 2014 

12. NOTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETING   
 
As the notes of the previous meeting had only just been tabled, it was agreed that 
they would be submitted to the next meeting. 
 

13. ONE PLYMOUTH AND PLYMOUTH PLAN   
 
The Board heard about One Plymouth, a group comprising the key partnership leads 
in the City whose purpose was to ensure there is a strategic and holistic approach to 
delivering services, helping inward investment and maintaining development of the 
City to ensure it provides a sustainable environment, economy and services fit for 
the future of its citizens.   
 
Members welcomed Richard Grant and Caroline Marr from Plymouth City Council 
who were in attendance to provide a briefing on the Plymouth Plan.  The Plan will be 
a single strategic 
[...]
 this proposal and added in hidden harm as both issues jointly 
formed the Partnership’s fifth top priority.  Hidden harm had also been identified as 
an area that the Fairness Commission had struggled to get underneath.  John Ward 
and Sarah Hopkins offered to work up a proposal to bring back to the Partnership 
and it was suggested that it would be useful for the group to have an away-day 
dedicated to the systems leadership model and how the Board can move forward 
focussing on hate and hidden crime. 
 
Agreed that an away-day on Systems Leadership is arranged for members, with 
particular consideration being given to tackling hate and hidden crime. 
 
(Discussion on this item took place in conjunction with agenda items 8 and 10a). 

 
 
 

Page 13



Safer Plymouth Thursday 10 July 2014 

18. SAFER PLYMOUTH PARTNERSHIP   
 
Continuing discussions which had taken place at the previous meeting, members 
supported the proposal that it would be useful ensure that the Board’s action plan 
was aligned to assist with delivery of its priorities and performance measures.  It was 
therefore agreed that - 
 
(1)  members would each take responsibility for one or more of the Board’s 

priorities with a view to establishing – 
 

• what was in place to help Safer Plymouth Partnership delivery 
against each priority; 

• what was in place to help Safer Plymouth Partnership delivery 
against each of the performance measures; 

• what were the gaps in terms of activities, information, resources 
and/or interventions that may hinder the Safer Plymouth 
Partnership delivery against each priority and/or performance 
measure; 
 

(2)  the priorities be allocated as follows – 
 
 Priority Lead 
1 Reducing the gap in crime 

between neighbourhoods with 
the highest crime and the city 
average 

Cllr Penberthy 

2 Tackling domestic violence 
and abuse and ensuring quality 
services 

Rich Skipper (UPSU) & Richard 
Wakeley (Probation / CRC) 

3 Tackling sexual violence, 
assault and exploitation 

4 Reducing violence with injury 
(excluding domestic violence) 

Lead yet to be identified 

5 Tackling hate crime and 
hidden harm 

Agreed this would be a 
‘system leadership’ away day 
topic – all Safer Plymouth 
partners to be involved 

6 Reducing serious acquisitive 
crime 

Lead yet to be identified 

7 Reducing offending / 
reoffending 

Georgia Webb (Probation / 
CRC) 

8 Reducing anti-social behaviour  Lead yet to be identified 
9 Preventing violent extremism Lorraine Robinson (Plymouth 

NHW) 
10 Tackling emerging crime at Cllr Penberthy 

Page 14



Safer Plymouth Thursday 10 July 2014 

the earliest opportunity 
11 Find new and meaningful ways 

to engage and interact with 
communities / identity groups 
about crime and disorder and 
community safety  

Stuart Palmer 

   
 

(3)  further to (1) and (2) above, Members would provide a brief report back 
to the next meeting of the Safer Plymouth Partnership Board on 16 
October 2014. 

 
(Discussion on this item took place alongside agenda items 7 and 10a). 

 
19. PERFORMANCE REPORT   

 
The performance report was noted. 
 
CHAIR'S EMERGING ISSUES   
 

20. FAIRNESS COMMISSION: SAFER PLYMOUTH'S RESPONSE TO FINAL 
REPORT   
 
As agreed at the last meeting, the Chair and Sarah Hopkins had prepared a response 
on behalf of the Board to the Fairness Commission and a copy of that response and 
the final report had been included in the agenda pack for members’ information.  As 
previously, discussed under agenda items 7 and 8, the immediate focus of the group 
would be hate crime and hidden harm.  In addition, addressing the gap in crime 
between the worst affected and other areas of the city was also identified. 
 
Agreed the Board’s response to Dame Suzi Leather’s letter. 
 

(Discussion on this item also took place alongside agenda items 7 and 8). 
 

21. CCTV CONSULTATION   
 
Further to discussion at the last meeting, the Board considered the proposal put 
forward by Charlie Green to lead a 
[...]
o support the establishment of a Restorative 
Approaches structure within the City of Plymouth. Jane has been in post for 6 weeks.  
 

Identity 
 

The development of an identity for the Plymouth forum is being discussed in consultation 
with user groups, from both victim and offender networks.  
 

Systems and Process 
 

The Forum have now signed off on the Terms of reference for the group and reached a 
mutual working agreement on what is understood as Restorative Justice. 
 

Work is underway to establish a clear process upon which self and other agency 
referrals can be received via non reported crime route. 
 

Clear protocols are in the process of being drafted, which highlight the minimum 
standards that -: 
 

Victims and offenders can expect from an RJ in the city 
 

Facilitators convening RJ must comply with, including training and supervision 
 

Allocations process locally  
 

Complaints process 
 
 
 
 

Page 61 Agenda Item 8



RJ Facilitators and Training 
  

Stakeholder mapping exercise is under way and to date 11 trained RJ facilitators have 
been identified, although trained facilitators, this does not mean they all have experience 
of undertaking Restorative processes. 
 

We are working with our colleagues across the Peninsula to ensure consistency of 
training and joint training sessions in order to keep the cost of further training, including 
refresher training, to a minimum to ensure the standards can be met. 
 

Partnership agencies who wish to undertake RJ will need to meet the expected 
standards and will be consulted on the proposed pricing structure, ahead of discussion 
with LCJB Peninsula wide steering group. 
 
 

Publicity and awareness raising 
 

Jane and I have been working with the task and finish group across the peninsula on the 
wording of the publicity materials, which should be finalised within the next two weeks, 
before going out to consultation with victim and offender user groups. 
 

The Plymouth area of the PCC website will be developed during November, in line with 
the PCC timescales. 
 

We are in the early stages of planning awareness raising events for National RJ Week 
across the city. Talks are taking place with the view to having small community 
engagement events within -: substance misuse services, hostel, age concern and victim 
support to name a few options. 
 

In addition we are working towards a launch date for the delivery to the OPCC Victim 
care centre, with plans to utilise the Mobile promotion bus sited at Plymouth Fire 
Service. 
 

The forum have identified Hate Crime as an area to which some focus could be given 
and a presentation from a forum member will be made at the next meeting later this 
month. 
 

The police are now linked in with the forum and have been very helpful in supporting 
with promotional information and data around crime spikes and hot spot areas where it 
might be pertinent to target potential projects.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 62



The Police and Crime Commissioners office  
 
OPCC are focused on building the capacity of victims services across the Peninsula, to 
ensure services are available to all victims by the 1st April 2015. The investment in RJ at 
this time is part of the requirements under the victim code and support is being offered to 
ensure that every area is ready to deliver before April 2015. 
 

The development of the Victims Care unit (VCU) and the referral pathways are moving 
forward which will link in with local RJ service around referrals for RJ.  
 

As these developments occur within the VCU we need to keep up to date to ensure the 
referral process locally are workable. 
 

MY RJ has been purchased for use across the peninsula. This is a requirement upon all 
RJ facilitators and our Co-ordinators to use. Plymouth proposes to use cascade training 
to roll out the MY RJ software to local facilitators. 
 

PCC is ensuring training for all front line officers on the VCU, victims code and RJ. 
 

The drafting and negotiation of a Memorandum of Understanding around information 
sharing at a partnership level to minimise difficulties in data sharing. 
 

Indication that further funds are to be made available to the forums to begin undertaking 
some RJ work locally.  
 

Proposals in Plymouth include -: the introduction of peer mediation training for young 
people in Schools in targeted areas. 
Hate crime project 
Recruitment of community champions for RJ through the use of local community 
engagement events. 
 
 
Recommendation:  
Members of Safer Plymouth are asked to agree/note: 
 
 

N/A 
 

Mabel Edge 
Family &Community Solutions Manager 
Plymouth City Council 
9th October 2014 

 
 

Page 63



This page is intentionally left blank



Preventing Violent Extremism 
 

Preventing violent extremism is one of the four elements of CONTEST, 
the Government’s Counter-Terrorism Strategy. 
 
It is based on understanding the psychological profile which causes 
individuals or groups to cause maximum harm to other people based on 
their religious or political ideological beliefs. 
 
The aim of PREVENT is to stop people becoming terrorists or supporting 
terrorism. 
 
The Home Office works with Local Authorities, a wide range of 
Governmental Departments and Community Organisations to deliver the 
PREVENT Strategy. 
 
This includes recognising those individuals or groups which have the 
potential to become terrorists and working with them through the 
CHANNEL INTERVENTION PROCESS to turn them around. 
 
This Strategy is delivered both in the UK and internationally.  It has three 
objectives: 
…   To respond to the ideological challenge of terrorism and the threat 
that the UK faces from those who promote it. 
… To prevent people from being drawn into terrorism and ensure that 
they are given appropriate advice and support. 
…   To work with a wide range of Institutions (including educational, 
faith, health and criminal justice) where there are risks of radicalisation. 
 
Implementation of the CHANNEL INTERVENTION PROCESS in 
Plymouth: 
 
Overseen by Plymouth City Council this implementation takes the form 
of Community Cohesion Programmes and Training. 
 
An example of a Community Cohesion Programme is the setting up of 
PIETY, an independent Islamic Education Centre (the Plymouth Islamic 
Education Trust) opened in Plymouth in December 2013, which works 
closely with Plymouth City Council. 
 
The aim of PIETY is to promote tolerance towards difference and 
diversity. 
 

Page 65 Agenda Item 9



The Council also funds and promotes WRAP Counter-terrorism training.  
This training is given to Community Safety Partnership teams and groups 
within Further and Higher Education establishments, Fire Services, 
Police, Primary Care Trusts, Probation Services and registered Social 
Landlords.    
 
The training works to develop an understanding of the PREVENT 
Agenda. 
 
What are the gaps: 
 
Mr. Aley, Chair of the Committee which implements CHANNEL would 
like to see: 
 
1.   A properly structured commissioning for WRAP training over a 3 
year period to replace the current ad-hoc funding. 
 
2.   A greater number of trained Home Office appointed Intervention 
Providers to work within Schools and local organisations to promote 
community cohesion in Plymouth. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Report written by Lorraine Robinson BSc(Hons) Biological Sciences, 
dipMATH(Open), Secretary to Plymouth Neighbourhood Watch Forum 
For Safer Plymouth Partnership Members. 
August 2014. 

Page 66



Plymouth Community Safety Partnership briefing paper September 
2014 
 
Priority – Reducing Offending/Reoffending 
 
Reducing reoffending is fundamental to reducing crime and as of April 2010  this 
became a statutory responsibility of community safety partnerships. 
 
There is a wealth of research that shows a that adults and young people that offend are 
amongst the most socially excluded in society and the majority often have complex 
and deep-rooted health and social problems, suc
[...]
 88.73% 88.95% 88.86%

89% 89% 89% 90% 90% 90%

90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90% 90%

Annual Data

Cumulative average 13/14

Cumulative average 14/15

Target average
 

 
 
 
 

P
age 78


	Agenda
	2 NOTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS
	Minutes
	Minutes Public Pack, 10/07/2014 Safer Plymouth
	Minutes


	4 DRAFT SAFER PLYMOUTH PARTNERSHIP STRATEGIC ASSESSMENT OF CRIME AND DISORDER 2015*
	8 RESTORATIVE JUSTICE - PLYMOUTH PROJECT UPDATE*
	9 SAFER PLYMOUTH PARTNERSHIP TOP PRIORITIES
	Appendix 2 - PRIORITY REPORT - Reducing Reoffending

	10 PERFORMANCE REPORT*



Minutes of the meeting


Safer Plymouth Thursday 16 October 2014 

SAFER PLYMOUTH 
PARTNERSHIP 
Draft Minutes from Meeting held on Thursday 16 
October 2014 

 

 
Present:  Councillor Chris Penberthy, Cabinet Member for Co-operatives, 

Housing and Community Safety (PCC) 

Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety and Partnerships Manager (PCC) 

Peter Aley, Head of Safer Communities (PCC) 

Stuart Palmer, Assistant Director for Homes and Communities 
(PCC) 

Katey Johns, Democratic Support Officer (PCC) 

Georgia Webb, National Probation Service 

Anne Proctor, DDC CRC 

Robbie Woods, Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Services 

Ian Ansell, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner 

Lorraine Robinson (substitute for Geoff Isaacs), Plymouth 
Neighbourhood Watch Forum 

Kate Ellis (substitute for Dr Maureen Powers), Plymouth University 

Heather Welch, Plymouth Victim Support 

Susan Moores, Plymouth Octopus Project/Zebra (VCS) 
Chris Singer, Superintendent Devon and Cornwall Police 
 

Apologies:  Dr Maureen Powers/Claire Oldfield, Plymouth University 
John Ward, Learning and Development Advisor (PCC) 
Rob Sowden, Performance and Research Officer (PCC) 
Geoff Isaacs, Chair of Plymouth Neighbourhood Watch Forum 
Charles Green, Plymouth University Student’s Union (Vice-Chair) 
 

1. WELCOME / INTRODUCTIONS   
 
The Chair welcomed all parties and asked everyone to introduce themselves. 
 

2. NOTES FROM PREVIOUS MEETINGS   
 
Agreed the minutes of the meetings held on 8 May and 10 July 2014. 
 

3. PLYMOUTH PLAN - VERBAL   
 
Sarah Hopkins, Community Safety and Partnership Manager, reported that she and 
Superintendent Chris Singer had met with the officers leading on the Plymouth Plan 



Safer Plymouth Thursday 16 October 2014 

to discuss how the Safer Plymouth priorities could be fed in and aligned to the topic 
papers and taken forward.  Partners were encouraged to look at the topic papers 
and participate in the consultation.  
 
Susan Moores reported that the Voluntary and Community Sector were holding a 
number of workshop sessions for a round-up of final thoughts on the Plymouth Plan 
in the Council House on 22 October 2014 between 11 am and 1 pm and 1.30 pm 
and 3.30 pm.  Any of the Safer Plymouth Partnership Board members would be 
welcome to attend. 
 
The Chair drew the Board’s attention to the fact that the Plymouth Plan would be 
the City’s guiding document for the Council through to 2031 and it was important to 
get it right – he encouraged members to look at the topic and geographical papers 
and to challenge their assessment where appropriate. 
 

4. DRAFT SAFER PLYMOUTH PARTNERSHIP STRATEGIC 
ASSESSMENT OF CRIME AND DISORDER 2015*   
 
In the absence of Rob Sowden, Performance and Research Officer, Sarah Hopkins 
provided a brief introduction to the Draft Safer Plymouth Partnership Strategic 
Assessment of Crime and Disorder 2015.  The production of an annual strategic 
assessment is a statutory requirement under the Home Office National Standards.  
Its purpose is to provide an overview of the current picture of crime, look at what 
things will impact on crime and community safety in the future and set out the 
partnership’s priorities.  
 
In summary, the findings of the assessment were as follows – 
 

• overall crime levels rose last year driven by increases in Violent Crime, Public 
Order and lower level acquisitive crime 

• other areas contributing to the overall increase include crimes that we are 
actively trying to improve recording in – for example Domestic abuse and 
sexual abuse 

• Violent crime continues to rise this year across the board, however other 
crime types that increased last year but are falling this year include 
Shoplifting, low level theft and public order 

• overall at the end of August all crime this year is showing a reduction of 
3.17% 
 

The report set out the current situation with regard to the priorities and members 
were advised that with regard to the gaps – 
 

• sections were to be included on drug use and Preventing Violent Extremism 
following a meeting with Public Health and the Head of Safer Communities; 

• the Reducing Re-offending section would be strengthened following a meeting 
with Probation; 

• the strategic recommendations needed to be written and these would be 
subject to sign off in the new year 
 



Safer Plymouth Thursday 16 October 2014 

The partnership was advised that the assessment was still a working draft and that, 
subsequent to this meeting, there would be a period of 3 weeks consultation where 
additional feedback could be given.  This would then be incorporated, where 
appropriate, into future drafts.  
 
Initial feedback on the assessment provided by members included – 
 

• it was good on crime and disorder but failed to reflect issues relating to 
community safety; 

• there was no mention of the work of the blue-light services; 
• that the ‘systems leadership’ approach needed to be adopted; 
• stronger multi-agency analytical capabilities focusing on dealing with the 

partnership’s priorities were required; 
• caution was required with regard to relying on re-offending turn-around  
• data analysis on child exploitation and trafficking was missing 

 
The draft assessment was noted and members were advised to submit any further 
comments direct to Rob Sowden (e-mail to be circulated by Sarah Hopkins after the 
meeting). 
 

5. TRANSFORMING REHABILITATION AND TURNAROUND - VERBAL 
UPDATES   
 
Georgia Webb and Anne Proctor provided a brief update on developments within 
the National Probation Service (NPS) and the Community Rehabilitation Company 
(CRC) since the last meeting.  Partners were informed that – 
 

• Nationally discussions around the estates strategy as a whole were ongoing 
although in Plymouth co-location with the Police was working really well and 
it was possible that this approach would be adopted elsewhere; 

• the Government was committed to train 1,000 new probation officers over 
the forthcoming year in order to support both the NPS and the CRC moving 
forward; 

• with regard to the CRC, the preferred bidder announcement would be made 
on 1 November 2014; 

• one of the biggest changes expected within the CRC was the introduction of 
post-release supervision to those sentenced to less than 12 months; 

• contracts would combine a 'fee for service' and a 'Payment by Results' (PbR) 
element.  To receive the full success payment, providers would need to 
achieve both an agreed reduction in the number of offenders who go on to 
commit further offences and a reduction in the number of further offences 
committed by each offender they have worked; 

• there was an ongoing risk around the new payment by results regime which 
would impact on Integrated Offender Management – Integrated Offender 
Management (IOM) is an overarching framework that allows local and 
partner agencies to come together to ensure that the offenders whose 
crimes cause most damage and harm locally are managed in a co-ordinated 
way; 



Safer Plymouth Thursday 16 October 2014 

• there would be a contract manager per contract and any contract 
monitoring would be locally driven/led; 

• with regard to caseload, there were currently a high number of medium 
risk cases in Plymouth (60%) where substance misuse, safeguarding or 
mental health issues were involved. 

 
6. P&CC COMMISSIONING INTENTIONS FOR 2015/16 - VERBAL   

 
Ian Ansell, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, provided a verbal update 
to partners on the Police and Crime Commissioner’s Commissioning intentions for 
2015/16 as follows – 
 

• the small grants scheme (currently £100,000 per annum) would continue at 
least for another year although its format may be subject to change.  Lots of 
up to £5,000 could be applied for and some ring-fencing of the pot may be 
applied for alcohol based initiatives.  However, the Voluntary and Community 
Sector (VCS) had asked if consideration could be given to micro grants of 
smaller amounts in order to help pump prime other funding 
streams/opportunities; 

• conversations were ongoing with the Youth Justice Board and teams around 
whether a formula-led approach could be adopted; 

• the OPCC were committed to children’s and adult’s safeguarding and 
continued to contribute to both, including contribution to serious sexual 
violence examination suites in Plymouth and in Exeter; 

• no changes were planned for the funding channelled through the Community 
Safety Partnerships, however, budget provision for next year was being 
looked at and each CSP was being asked to produce a costed plan linking into 
the Police and Crime Plan; 

• it was hoped that further information on the funding allocation for the 
following year would be available by the end of November 2014. 

 
In response to questions raised, members were further advised that – 
 

• the issues around SARC funding would be looked at as part of the 
examination of SARCS which was being led by Jonathon Brook.  A 
representative from the Octopus Project would be invited to form part of 
the Community and Voluntary Sector consultation; 

• the current wait for counselling services for victims (whether 12 or six 
months) was unacceptable and had already been highlighted as an area of 
concern. 

 
7. VICTIM SERVICES COMMISSIONING - VERBAL UPDATE FROM P&CC   

 
Ian Ansell, Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner, provided a verbal update 
to partners on Victim Services Commissioning.  Members were advised that 
responsibility for Victim Services Commissioning transferred to the Police and Crime 
Commissioner on 1 April 2015.  Three service areas included – 

• establishment of a victim care unit which would be police led; 



Safer Plymouth Thursday 16 October 2014 

• a directory of additional service suppliers (35 groups were signed up already); 

• Victim and Witnesses Fund – looking at some of the implications and issues 
but waiting on treasury to confirm budget. 

A number of pilots were being run on some of the new arrangements – 

• one being looking at the first point of contact on call handling to see how 
much time was being spent on this part of the process[ 

• another was being undertaken in North Devon where operation officers 
were completing victim needs assessments. 

8. RESTORATIVE JUSTICE - PLYMOUTH PROJECT UPDATE   
 
Sarah Hopkins presented the update on the Plymouth Project and reported that – 
 

• a co-ordinator was now in place and development of an identity for the 
Plymouth forum was being discussed in consultation with user groups; 

• the forum had signed off its terms of reference and work was underway to 
establish a clear process upon which self and other agency referrals could be 
received via the non-reported crime route; 

• protocols were being drafted setting out minimum standards; 

• a series of awareness raising events were being planned for National RJ 
Week across the City and talks were taking place with a view to holding 
small community engagement events within substance misuse, hostel, age 
concern and victim support services to name a few. 

In addition, the forum had identified a number of projects to be undertaken locally, 
including – 

• introduction of peer mediation training for young people in schools in 
targeted areas; 

• Hate Crime; 

• recruitment of community champions for RJ through the use of local 
community engagement events. 

The Chair suggested that once the Hate Crime project was up and running the 
project lead be invited to a future board meeting of the Safer Plymouth Partnership 
Board. 
 
Members noted the report. 
 
 



Safer Plymouth Thursday 16 October 2014 

9. SAFER PLYMOUTH PARTNERSHIP TOP PRIORITIES   
 
Further to members agreement to each take one of the partnership priorities, look 
at it and report back, the group considered the reports submitted in respect of – 

• Preventing Violent Extremism 

• Reducing Offending/Re-offending 

• Reducing the Gap in Crime between neighbourhoods with the highest crime 
and city average 

• Tackling emerging crime at the earliest opportunity 

• Finding new and meaningful ways to engage and interact with 
communities/identity groups about crime and disorder and community safety 

With regard to Preventing Violent Extremism, it was agreed that – 
 
1  the report’s recommendations (as set out below) are included in the 

Partnership’s Strategic Assessment - 
 

• a properly structured commissioning for WRAP training over a 3 
year period to replace the current ad-hoc funding; 

 
• a greater number of trained Home Office appointed Intervention 

Providers to work within schools and local organisations to promote 
community cohesion in Plymouth; 

 
2  details of the PREVENT annual stakeholder event be circulated to Safer 

Plymouth member with updates on the PREVENT agenda to be submitted 
bi-annually. 

   
With regard to Reducing Offending/Re-offending it was agreed that – 
 
3  a task and finish group comprising NPS, CRC, PCC and VCS (FUSE Alliance) 

representatives be set up to look at developing a re-offending strategy. 

With regard to Finding new and meaningful ways to engage and interact with 
communities/identity groups about crime and disorder and community safety it was 
agreed that – 
 
4  Safer Plymouth adopts the framework to guide consultation and engagement 

across the priority areas; 

5  Safer Plymouth will consider areas for specific engagement where the 
framework could help – theme, community or geographic. 

The remaining reports were noted with thanks. 



Safer Plymouth Thursday 16 October 2014 

 
 

10. PERFORMANCE REPORT   
 
The performance report was noted. 
 

11. CHAIR'S EMERGING ISSUES   
 
Systems Leadership – Hate Crime 
 
The Chair and Sarah Hopkins reported on the difficulties being encountered in trying 
to get everyone together and encouraged partners to use their best endeavours to 
attend the workshops being arranged. 
 

12. DATES OF FUTURE MEETING   
 

• 23 January 2015 
• 16 April 2015 

 
 

(The meeting started at 10 am and finished at 1 pm). 
 


